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, 

RESOLVES 

OF 'l'IIE. 

STATE OF MAINE, 

WHICH COMlI1ENCED ON 'l'HE 1"IFTH DAY OF .TANtTARY, AND ENDED ON THE 

'r\VENTX~EIGHTH DAY or FEllaUAR Y', ONE THOUSAND 

EIGHT I1tTNDRF,D AN'D TWENTY-FIVE. 

l'UDT,ISHED AGnR/UnI,Y TO THE rrESOLYE OF THE 20TH ilF J'UNF., 1e'l.). 

I'RIN'fEO nv T(lDD AND Si'fITH ........ PRINTERS 1'0 THE ~T!.TF. 

H~-:!5, 



INDEX 

TO THE RElSOlo YES, l' ASSIID 

DURING THE YEARS 1891.0, 1821, 18~?2, i8~S, IBM AND 1925, 

A. 
Page. Page. 

.!ldjutant General, Allowance to for 
defraying the expenses of a gen-

Academy, Bridgton, doings of certain , el'al coltrt martial, 59 
Justices of the Peace, Trustees Allowance to, fOI clerk hire, 237 
of, confirmed, 60 .!ldjutants, Of Regiments, &c. accounts 

Hallowell, time allowed to the of, allowed, 41, 85, 169,243,336, 447 
trustees of, to locate lann,exten- .!lgent, GovemOl' ann Council, to ap-
ded, 74 point for the Penobscot Indians, 30 

Farmington, conveyance of For the Passamaquo'ddy In-
lands to, authorized, 133 dians, grant to, 56 

Foxcroft, half township ofland For the preseI'Vation of timber 
granted to, 401 on the public lanels to be ap-

China, 417 pointed, 138 
Accounts, Miscellaneous, committee To represent the claim of this 

appointed to examine, 95 State upon the U. States, &c. 
M'I't II d? 41, 85, 168, appointmellt of, authorized. 240 

I I ary, a owe, 5241, 334,446 .!lggregate, Of Roll No. 1. 43, No.2, 
Coroners, allowed, 172,246,339,451 87, No.3, 175, No.4, 248, No. 
Sheriffs' "172,246,338,451 5, 342, No.6, 454, 
Printel's' "173,246, 339, 451 Of the State valuation, 73 
Pauper" 165,241 .!lids-de-camp,To Maj. Generals, ac-
Of Indian Agents, 340 COUlltS of,allowed, 85,168,242,335,447 
Of Land Agents, 255 To Brig. Generals, 169,244,335,447 
Mj~cellaneous, 41,173, 247,340,452 .!llfred and Lyman, Committee ap-
Secretary of State to cause to pointed to determine the line 

be printed, 151 between, 323 
Of tile treasurer oftbe conven- .!lllowance, To the Secretary of State, 

tiOll, that framed the constitu- Adjutant General and Treasu-
tion, how to be settled, 152 rer, fOl' clerk hire, 37 

Of Anson G. Chandler and To the Chief Justice of the C. 
Rufus K. Lane, how to be set- C. C. Pleas for the tbird eastern 
tied, 332 district, 

./leis and Resolves, Manner ofengros- To Amos Nichols, 
sine; ann preserving. 52, 123 To James L. Child, 

Promulgation and distribu- To Francis Douglas, 
tion of, proVided for, 36, 218 To the Adjutant General, 

.Qdjutant General, Before whom to To William Swan and others, 
be qualified, 20 To Joshua Dunn, jun. and I. 

83 
91,225 
90,131 

36 
59 
81 

Authorized to print and dis- Waterhouse, 92 
tdbute II an act respecting the To 'rhayer, Tappan, and 
militia," 39, 84 Stickney, 163 



INDEX . 

.111owance, 'fo John Neptune, 52,134,315 

, 
" 

To Thomas Clark, ]35 
To Timothy Osgood, 136 
To Griffin and Tappan, 155 
To Daniel Wilki ns, 156 
To Ephraim Currier, 221 
To James Bridge, ib. 
To Samuel Emerson and Abi-

el Hall, Jun. 222 
To Joseph Huston, 224 
To Valentine Cuok, 226 
To Samuel Trask and Josh-

ua Richardson, 227 
To 'fodd & Smith, ib. 
To Daniel Rose & others, 230, 314 
To John Brown and Samuel 

"Bennett, jr. 230 
To Benjamin Green and oth-

(;.1'9, ib. 
To the State Treasurer and 

Adj'utant General, 237 
To Benjamin J. Porter, 239 
To VVillium Norwood, 250 
To land Agents, 255 
To John Neptune and Fran-

cis Lomn, ib. 
To Mark Trlifton 255,322 
'1'0 Bennett Pike and others, 307 
To James Campbell, 312 
'To. Moses Lowell, 313 
To Hem.n Nye, 312,420 
To the town of Minot, 313 
To Benjamin Ames and oth-

ers, 314 
To Jederliah Herrick, 321 
To Samuel F. Hussey and 

Jackson Dul'is, 322 
To James J. Boyd, 326 
To Mason Shaw, 323 
To the Secretary of State, for 

extra services, 331 
To the Commissioner of the 

Treasury, ib. 
To Ebenezer C. Wilder, 332 
To Jo,eph Griffin, 343 
To Ap(lllos Osgood, 344 
To William B. Sewall, 253, 345 
To Messengers and other per-

sons, 35,94, 154, 253,347,445 
To Herbert T. Moore, 346 
To C. C. C. Carleton, 343 
To James W. Blackington, 349 
To Joseph Emery, 3d. 404 
To Ruel Weston, ib. 
To Thomas Cobb, 418 
To Prentiss Mellen and Peleg 

Sprague, 419 
To Ward Loek, 88 
To John Perry, 421 
To Sumuel Call, 424 
Abijah W. Thayer, ih. 
To William F'erguson, ib. 
'fo James Irish, Land Agent, 425 

.!ll/owance, To Samuel F. Hussey, 425 
To John K. Smith, 430 
'1'0 Nathaniel Cushman, ib. 
To William Tozier, 432 
To Jackson Davis, 439 
To the Chaplains of the Leg- . 

islature, 68,143,251,343,440 
To Daniel Clarke, 444 
To the Assistant Secretary of 

the Senate and Assistant Clerk 
of the House of Representa-
tives, 445 

.!lines, Benjdmin, and others,allow-
ance to, 314 

,!fppeal, Right of, gr\inted to Arche­
laus Lewis and John Gordan, 324 

Jlpportionmenl, Of the Representa­
tives, on the several counties, 
to\\"ns, &c. 95 

classification altered, 130 
.!lpp,·op,·iaiion, Of money, to the 

Qr. Master General's department, 75 
For contingent I 38, 176, 254, 

expenses, 5 350, 443 
For making certain roads, 8.9 
For compensa tion to Engross-

ing Clerks, 91, 162,253,344, 444 
For the payment of commis­

sioners under the act of separa-
tion, 92 

For the plll'chase of fuel, 163,249 
For purchasingState colors,&c. 163 
For' the payment of Clerks, &c. 253 
For State Printing, 345, 440 
For military purposes, 345 
For support of the State Pris-

on, 349,427 
For carrying into elrect the 

act respecting public lands, 354 
For educating the deaf and 

dumb, 417 
For' the purchase of field ord­

nance for' artiliery companies, 419 
For rlefraying expensQs of the 

State Arsenal, 432 
For' Stationary 4'13 

.!lppl'opl'iatiuns, Account of, for sup-
~ort of the State Prison, 434 

.!lrgl1s,Eastern,Designated as the pub-
lic newspaper of the State, 130,219 

Printers of, and of othet· pa­
pers, that publish the laws to 
receive a compensation allnualiy,219 

.!l,·m. and .Alilita,y Stores, G~ver­
nor and Council authotized to 
procure this State's proportion 
from Massachusetts, 29 

Governor to apply for and re-
ceive from Massachusetts, 84 

.!lrsenal, State, Governor and Coun-
cil to cause to be erected, 347 

to procure a deed of the 
land, on which it stllnds, 441 



INDEX . 

. Arsenal, Siale, Appropriation for ex. 
pellses of, 432 

Artilicl:Y? Accounts tor hauling and re-
pRll'Jng, allowed, 87 

A,·tillel·y Companies, Appropriation for 
.the purchase offield ordnance for, 419 

A"IIt/ery Pewder, &c. Expenses of, 
stated, 171,245, 338, 450 

Assessors, Of towns, &c. directed to re­
tlll'll the polls ofShahers and Qua­
kers, and the property of ministers 
of the gospel, 37 

Asylum, Govemor and Council author_ 
ized to provide for the deaf and 
d~~ ~3 

to appoint agents for the 
management of. ib. 

A'yluln, Amel'ican, Report of the com­
mittee appointed to confet with the 
Directors of, 408 

Resolu~i?ns of the Directors of, 415 
PropositIOns of the Directors of 

accepted, ' 443 
Athens, Doings of the town of made 

valid, '426 
. Avon, boings of the town of, confirmed, 67 

B. 
Bailey, Tlwmlls, messenger of the 

Governor and Council) allow-
ance to, 154, 253, 345 445 

Baker, Thomas, messenger of th~ 
Honse of Representatives, al-
low"nce to, 445 

Banks, Commissioners appointed to 
inquire into the doings 6f, 

State Treasurer to receive the 
tax on, 

Duty of the Treasurer, in re-

26 

25 

lation to, ib. 
Bank, Cnlllbel'land, the Treasure,' of 

this directed to obtain from 
Massachusetts, the tax of, 

Kennebunk, election ofDirec­
tors of, coufirmed, 

Bangor, committee appointed 

33 

145 

. to inquire into the doings of, 213 
Baptist Societ.lJ, of Berwick & York 

doings of, made valid, , 73 
Belgrade, doings of the town of, con-

firmed, 254 
Blackinglon,James TY. allou'ance to, 349 
Blanks, for l'etul'ns of votes for GO\" 

el'l~or, Senators and Represen­
tatives, Clerk of the House of 
Representatives directed to pro-
cure, 63 

Boctrd of Jurisprudence, appoint-
mell! of authorized, 26 

Authorized to superintend the 
pub,Hcation o~ the laws, 62 

CompensatIOn to, 63, 90, 128 

39 Bond, Inspectors required to give, 
Bonds, given for the performance of 

settlillg duties, &c. agents to in­
stitute illquiries respecting, &c. 331 

Bond, :rV'athaniei, eKecutor of the 
last will of, uuthorized to con­
vey real estate, 

Thomas and others, allow-
311 

ance to, 314 
Books and Maps, received from, Mas­

sachus~tts, Governor's message 
respectlIlg, 24 

Order respecting, ib. 
Books, Blank, for the use of the mi­

litia, purchase of, authodzed, 
Appropriation for the 

251 

purchase of, 345 
Boundaries, settlement of, between 

~his State and the British prov­
Inces, 

Governor anthorized to trans­
mit a copy of the Resolve re­
specting, to the President of the 
U. States, 

23 

ib. 
N orthern ~nd Eastern of the 

States, Senators and Represen­
tatives in Congress requested to 
collect information respecting, 124 

Bowdoinham and Bewdoin, commit­
tee appointed to establish the 
line between, 62 

Boyd, James J. allowance to, 326 
Bridge, over Great Works Stream 

provision for building, ' 146 
Sullivan, tOWII of, authorized 

to aha te the taxes on, 229 
Sibley's, in the town of War­

saw, Court of SessioLls for Som .. 
erset County, authorized to 
build, &c. 252 

Town of Etna authorized to 
. build over Hopkins' Pond, 422 

Bndges, Land Agent authorized to 
build over Passadunkeag and 
other streams, 403 

B"idge, James, and others, allow-
ance to, 81 

Allowance to, 221 
B"igade, Inspectors, accounts of, al-

lowed, 169,242 
Majors, accounts of, allowed, 85 
Quartermasters, acconnts of, 

allolVed, 85, 169,242, 335, 448 
Majors and Inspectors, ac-

counts of, allowed, 335,447 
British Provinces, settlement of 

boundaries between, and the 
S~~, a 

B"own,John and Samuel Bennett, j I'. 
allowance to, 230 

Burnt Island, Land Agent authori-
zed to release to William Par-
BOIl', 428 



INDEX 

c. 

Call, Sumuel, Allowance to, -I;H 
Campbell, .J",ncs, Allowance to, [or fees 

as .Jud~e, 312 
Glpen, Ed,card, ExeclitriK of the last 

will 0[, anthDl";zed to r,onvey real 
estate, 315 

C(l)'rl, 7'hm'ston, Pension ,granted to, 75,307 
Crtrlion, John, second, Pellsion grant-

ed to, 76, 220, 308 
Carleton, Charles C. C. A 1!0wanGe to, 348 
Certificates, Of the election of Repre-

sentatives, form of, prescribed, . 65 
C1,!ln,zICl', .Rltson G. and Rufus K,Lane, 

. Accounts of, how to he settled, 332 
Cltandlcl',..Tohn and other:;., allowance to, 230 
Chaplains, Of the Legislature, compen-

sation to, tHl, 14J, 251, ,343, 4·10 
Chai'man, JinrZ,'cwJIl'Clm'!h Doings of, 

as Justice ofthc Pea(~e made valid, 84 
Chicj" of the Penobscot Indians, Grant 

to, 5:~ 
Child, .Tmnes L. Compeo,atiol1 to, 90, 131 

To make copies of field books 
ana other documonts relating to 
public lanels, 231 

Clwi,tic, Daniel JiI. and others, Admis-
sion of, to practice law, authorized 22G 

Clanns, Of Massachusetts and Maine, 
Senators and Reprr.sentatives in 
COHgl'eSS, illstl'Ucterl to hring be· 
fore th" national councils, 3B, 155,391 

Assigned by lVlaf:snchusctts to 
this Statl', provi,ion fa)' collecting 
nnd aojusting, 233 

Oflhis State urnn the U. States, 
&G. appointment of an agent to rep· 
resent, authorized, 240 

Clark, ']'Itolllas, allownnce to, ] 35 
Allowance to, 444 

Olarke, 1)uniel, Admission of, to prac·. 
tice law asan a\tol'l1ey, authorizen, 398 

Olas:ws, For choosing Representatives, 
altered, 130 

Allowance to, forse)'vices, 4'14 
Clerk, .I1ssistant, Of the House of Rep-

l'esentatives, aHowance to, 44b 
Cletl, ,Hi)'e, Extra, in tile office of Sec-

retary of State, authorized, 35 
Allowance to the Secretary of 

State, Adj. General and Treasurer, 
for, 37 

C!erks, Of tile Senate and House of Rep­
rescntatives, funher compensation 
to engrossing, futthcr compensation 
to, 90 

A ppropriation for the payment 
of, 76, 162, 253, 344, 444 

Of Courts, in the second ea~tern 
district, to accouut forcertaiu fees, 61 

Ulilltun, Doings of the town of; made 
valid, 419 

Cobb, 'l'homas, A 110\\,al1e,o to, 410 
Colleges, Bowdoin and VVaterville, to 

be fU),llisl1P<l with copies of the 
laws of the U. States, 319 

GO/O)'s,State, And musical instruments; 
appl'Opriation for the purchase of, 16:3: 

Commission,,', Of the Treasury, allow-
ance to, 331 

Cumm issimtel·s, A ppointeil to inquire in-
to the doings of certain Banks, 26, 

to negotiate with the Penob-
scot T ndians, 30 

Allowance to, ih. 
t@conferwith the Directors 

of the American Asylum, appoint-
ment of, authorizeo, 393 

Report of, 403 
Under the act of Separation, ap' 

propriation foy the payment of, . 92 
authol'lzed to convey certam 

lan,1s, 21a 
Secretary of, to make copies of 

field hooks, and other documents 
relating to the public lands, 231 

Requested to report concerning 
the pUblic lands, 252 

Commitiee, A ppointea to report a suit­
able Device and Seal [or the State, 
Report of, 22 

Valuation, Directors to, 40 
Ofbolh Houses, Report of, in reo 

Jation to the purcha:;e of puhlic 
lands, ofMassachnsetts, 53 

Appointed to meet a committee 
of Massachllsetts to negotiate res-
pecting puhlic lands,_ 54' 

On the State "aluatioil, provision 
for the payment of, '57 

A ppointed to establish the line be­
tween Bowdoinham ana Bowdoin, 62, 

Appointed to examtnecertain ac­
conuts, and to report to the gover-
nor and Council, 95. 

Oll the Governor's Message, [e· 
lating to Resolutions "f Maryland, 
and other States, repo!'t of, 126 

To be appointed to investigate 
the suhject of punishment of con-
victs, 135 

On the punishment' of convicts, 
directed to designate a place for the 
seat of go vel'll me nt, 162 

On the Govel'llOl"s Message res­
pecting the deaf and du.ilb, report 
of, 392 

respecting General Lafay-
ette, report of, 393 

Communications, Of the Governor to 
be prefixed to the Resolves, 36 

Compensa tion, [See ,allowance,] 
Congregational Society, First in the 

town of Union,domgs of, matle 
valin, 75 

Constitution of the U. States, Amend­
ment of, proposed by tbe Slate of 
Georgia, disapproved, 325 

Contingent E"l'cnses, Appropriation 
for, 88, 176, 254, 350, 443 

Contmcts, For the sale of public lands, 
provision fOl'eall'yiog into effeet, 231' 

, Time lor complying with the 
terllls of, extended, ib. 



INDEX. 

Cook, Valentine, Allowance to, 226 
Cornne)'s, Accounts of, ] 72, 2<16,339 45] 
C01'1lish, Doings of the town of, can.' 

firmed, 311 
Costs, Governor's Message relative to, 

in criminal prosecutions, 30 
Counties, Taxes on, 64, 155,249,359, 4:23 
County Expenses, Clerks of Courts to 

make returns of, the Secretary of 
State's Office, 328 

'COUl·ts, Special C.C.C. Pleas to be hol-
den in certain counties, 19 

Duvis! Jl10ses, Allowance to, for repairs , 
at the Court HOllse, I 15'l 

fot' services as Messenger to 
the House of Rep. 35, ]01, 161, \'53,347 

Deafand Dumb, Selectmen of towns, 
&c. required to ascertain the num­
ber of. 

Education of, ,provided /01', 
Govemor and Council to estab~ 

11sh an asylum for, 
to appoint agents for the 

233 
353 

ill. 

management of ib. 
C. C Pleas in the county of 

OxfOl'rf, authorized, 
Appropl'iation for educating, 417 

33 Debt of the Slale,'freasurel' aUlhorized 
One Justice authorized to hold [l 

C.C.C. Pleas, 
to borrow $40,000 to pay, 140 

61 Decisions. Of the S. J. Court, reporter 
of, to be paid 'quarterly, 51 Allowance to the Chief J !lstico of 

the C.C.C. Pleas for the third eas­
tern Circuit, 83 

C. C. Pleas and Supreme Judi­
cia� Court, authorized to admit 
certain persons to practice as attor-
nies, 2:26,238,394,398,407, 420 

OfPl'obate, Times of holding, in 
the counties of Oxford and Penob-
scot, 

Penobscot altered, 
(jow·t of Sess;ons, Special for the coun­

tyofOxford, authorized, 

38 
403 

1:24 
One or more of the .J ustiees au­

thorized to assess county taxes, in 
certuIH cases, 330 

For the coullty of'Vashington 
authorized to borrow money , 427 

Courts, Judicial, Inhahitants ~f the 
county of York required to give in' 
!heir votes, as to the place of buld-
mg, 317 

Court Mm·tiaZ, Gene/'aZ, Allowance to 
the Adjutant General for defraying 
the expenses of, 59 

TreasUl'el' to pay the expenses of, 
to Sumuel E. Smith, 87 

Courts Jllm·tiaZ, Expenses of allow-
ed, ]6B, 241, 334, 447 

C"andall, Phinehas, Allowance to, 440 
'Criminals, l:lheriff of Oxford, and other 

officers in said county, empowered 
to commit to the gaols in Cumber-
land 01' York, 123 

Crosby, Robert and J. Kinsman, Com­
missioners authorized to convey 
lands to, 

C"osby, IVrn, Allowance to, 
Cumberl"nd Bank, [See Bank.] 

County tax, 64, 155,249, 
vuluation, 

Currier, Ephraim, Allowance to, 
Cur' tis, Charles P. authorized to 

and.convey, 
Cushman, Nath'Z. Allowance to 

D. 

2W 
BJ 

359,4'20 
69 

221 
sell 

327 
'130 

Dav;s, Jackson anel Samuel F. Hu,s"y, 
allowance to, 3'2'2 

Decun 8ocobason, Agent 101' the Passa­
maqnoddy Indians, g\'an\ to, 

Deeds, Land agent of this State, &c. to ' 
.execute to settlers on St. John's 

56 

and Madewaska rivers, 438 
Demands, Assigned by Massachusetts 

to Maine, agent to ue appointed to 
collect, 331 

Device, ~c. Of the Seal and Arms of the 
State, description of, 

Dickman, ,['110m as, Administl'ators of 
21 

the estate of, to convey real estate, 137 
Dist"ibution and pl'olllulgatioll of the 

Laws, provisions tor, 69, 129, 213 
Dist"icts, l:ltate divided into, for the 

choice of Senators, 91 
Documents,Relating to the public lands, 

procurement of, provided for, 231 
DOOl'-KeepC1', Of the HOliseofRepreben. 

tatives to receive $2 pel' day, 35 
D01Iglas, F. Allowance to, 36 

Elijah, Pension granted to, 2:21 
DOIVe, Theophil!1s alH] Evis Ward, Pro­

ceeds of tile I}state ofIsaac Dowe, 
granted to, 

Dunn, Joshua jr. and Israel ''Vater­
house, Allowance to, 

Dltrham, Inhabitants of, authorized 'to 

313 

prosecute a review, ~ 421 
Eastern J);'gus, Laws ancl Resolves to 

be published in, 130 
Designated as the public newspa-

per of the State, 130, 21a 
Printers of, and of otber papers, 

publishing tbe laws and resolves, 
to receive an annual Cotnpensa-
tiou, 13U, 219 

Education, Of the deaf and dumb pro." 
vided fOl', 353 

Eleclo>'s of I>resident and Vice-presi-
dent, choice of, provided for, 31,350 

Em"'son, Chm'les O. and others, Ad­
mission of, to practice as altornies, 
authorized, 226 

En""son, Samuel and Abiel Hall, jun. 
allowance to, . 222 

Emery, Nir.ilO{a. and Daniel Rose, al· 
lowance to, 

Joseph, Emery :ld. allowance to, 
TCngl'ossing, I\,Iann~l of, 



INbEX. 

Ellgl'ossing C'lel·ks, [See Clerks.) Fire, Provision for security of the' pub-
Estate, Rem, Elijah I"airbank, author-

ized to convey, 
Mary I\'lerri1l, 
Joseph Whitcher, 

. lic rec~rds against, 421 
54 F"'st Pansh, In Wiscasset doings of 
55 made valid, ' , 56 
59 FO"ms, Of retul'lls of votes for Gover-

Jeremiah Goodwin, to convey 
and to receive conveyance of, 63 

Chades Green, to convey, 134 
John ;';oule and Lewis Hamlin, 137 
J~nGffi~ 1~ 
Wm. G. Warren and R. Good-

win, 143 
Benjamin I1sley and H. Ilsley, 145 
Barrell Potter, 214 
Supply Walker, 226 
Administrators of the estate of 

Thomas Cutts, 227 
Parker Noyes, 309 
Administrator of oManasseh 

Smith, 
Father of William C. and Ben­

jamin L. Gorham, and guardians 
of Francis C. and Edward J. Low-

310 

ell, ib. 
Levi Thaxter, 311 
Of Isaac Dowe, proceeds of grant-

ed to F. Dowe and E. Ward, 313 
Executive of the last will of Ed-

ward Capen, 315 
Administrator of the estate of 

Thomas Ruggles, 3I6 
Administrators of the estate of 

John ['ike, ~c. 318 
ExecutOi' of the last will of Wm. 

Poulsand, 320 

nor and SenAtors, and of certifi­
c.ates of elections of Representa-
tIves, 64 

Frankfort, Town of, authorized to 
raise money, 309 

Fryburg, Selectmen of, authorized to 
remove the gun-house, in said 
town, 60 

FryebW'g Addition, Plantation, in the 
.?oumy of Oxford, classed to vote 
III choice of Representatives, 423 

Fuel, Appropl'iation for the purchase 
o~ 163 

Treasurer authorized to purchase,426 

G. 

Gaol, [See Jail.) 
399 Gm-dinC/' Lyceum, Allowance to, 

Gilead, Doings of the town of, confirm-
ed, 224 

GliMen, John jr. Authorized to extend . 
a wharf, &c. on Damariscotta rivet', 319 

Goodwin, Jeremtah,iA.uthorized to con­
vey real estate, &c. 

Goodwin, James, Administrators of the 
estate of, to convey real estate, 143 

Gorham, lYm, C. and Eenj. L. Father 
of, &c. authol'ized to convey real . 

63 

estate, 310 Administrator of John E. Tyler, 
to sell and convey, ib. Government, Committee, to designate a 

Charles P. Curtis, to sell and con-
ve~ 3U 

Administratrix of John Swett, 
to convey, 406 

Of Westbrook Knight, Betsey, 
Knight and an other, authorized to 
convey 438 

EI'ror, In the pay roll corrected, 40 
Etna, Inhabitants of the town of, au­

thorized to build a bridge over 
Hopkins' pond, \ 

Executions, Certain, made valid, 
Expenses, [See Contingent Expenses.) 
Expenses, Of the several counties, 

Clel'ks of Comts to make retul'llS 
of, to the Secretary's office, 

F. 

422 
141 

328 

Fairbanks, Elijah, Authorized to con-
vey real esta te, 54 

Farmington Academy, Conveyance of 
lands, to authorize, 133 

Fee Bill, Governor to appoint three per­
sons to examine and report, res-
pecting, 333 

Fine, Upon the town of New-Castle, re­
mitted, 329 

place for the seat of, 162 
Governor, Communications of, to be 

prefixed to the Resolves, 36 
To apply fot· and receive arms, 

&c. from !\1assachusetts, 
To convey Pond Island to the U. 

States, 

94 

88 
To provide for the safe l<eeping 

of articles for the use oflhe militia, 347 
Governor an~ Council, To appoint a , 

board of Jurisprunence, 27 
To procure this State's propor-

tion of the arms and military stores 
of Massachusetls, 29 

To appoint a person to negotiate 
with the PenohscotIllclians, ib. 

To dral\' warrants on Ihe treas­
urer of State, in favor of county 
treasnre)'s, for costs in criminal 
pl'oseeutions, 

To appoint Inspectol's, 
31 
39 

To appoint agents for the pres­
ervation of timber on the public 
lands, 133 

To procure military stores from 
MassacllUsetts, 142 

To negotiate with the Penobscot 
Indians for the transfer of theil' Is-
lands to the State, 325 

Fines and F01jeitures, J lIstiees of the 
Peace to account for, 

Gmy, John, Authorized to convey real 
58 estate, 139 
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Green, Nathaniel and others, A com. 
mittee to contract for printing 

, the laws, &c. 
G,'een, C!tarles, Authorized to COll­

vey real estate, 
Greene, Benjamin, and others, Al-

94 

134 

lowance to, 230 
G I'eene, Doings of the town of, made 
, valid, 156 
Greenlcaf's RelJorts, Purchase. ot, 

au thorizen, 230, 393 
G,'een'Wood, Doings of the to\vn of, 

cOllfirlllen, 51 
Gr\{fin and Tappan, Allowance to, 154 
Gr\ffin, Joseph, Allowance to, 343 
Gun-House, Selectmen of Fryburg 

authonzen to remove, 
In POl'tland, sale of, authoriz­

ed, 
H. 

Hacker, JORiah, Admission of, to 
practic law as an attomey, au-

60 

236 

thorized, 238 
Badlock, Samuel, and others, Peti­

tion of, granted, 
Hall, T'imothy, jr. Pension granted 

314 

, to, 120, 405 
Hall, .Ilbiel, and Samuel Emerson, 

Allowance to, 222 
Ballowell .!lcademy, Time for the 

trustees of, to locate land of, 74 
Hancock Counly Tax, 64,155,249,359,428 
Haskell,William, and others, Allow-

ance to, 
Hawes, GUes H. Admission of, to 

practice law as an attorney, au· 
thorized, 

Hebron, Doings of the town of, made 
valid, 

Herrick, Jedediah, Allowance to, 
House of Representatives, Pay Roll 

307 

420 

132 
321 

of, 97, 157, 257, 354, 456 

Indians, Penobscot, Agent to retain 
money", 52 

Compensa tion to Ihe commis-
sioners for treating with, 63 

ProvIsion fol' carrying into ef-
fect the treaty with, 150, 251 

Allowance to, '255, 315 
Accounts ofagellts of, allowed, 340 

Indians, Passamaquoddy, Grant \0 
the agent of, 56 

Agent to give security fo( reo 
payment,) ib. 

Purchase ofland for, author­
ized, 

Provision 101' the relief of, 
Indices, To the Journals of the Sen­

ate and House of Representa­
tives, Secretary and Clerk to 
)Jrepare, 

156 
236 

162 
InspecNons, Law8regulating,to con-

tinue in force until revised, 39 
Inspectors, To be appoin'ted by the 

Governor and Council, 39 
Shall give bond with sufficient 

sureties, 
Deputy, Duti~s of, to cease, 

ib. 

unless reappointEd, ib. 
Irish, James, Allowance to, 255, 425 
Island, Bumt, Land Agent author-

ized to sell, &c. 42g 
Lit tle Cranberry, In Mount­

Desert, school money belonging 
to the inhabitants of, to he ex-
pended among them, 314 

.ll'Ial-inicus, Land Agent dit'ect. 
ed to make release of, to James 
Hall and others, 4()6 

Pond, Govemor and Council 
authorized to convey to the U. 
States, 

J. 
Jail, Erection of, in the county of 

Error in the Pay Roll of 1820, 
corrected, 

Compensation to the Jnembers 

YOl'k, authorized, 239 
40 Journals, Of the Senate aud House 

of, fixed, 138 
Hussey, Samuel F. Allowance to, 322,425 
Huslon,Joseph, Allowance to, 224 

I. 
Ilsley, Joseph and John Nichols, Ad­

ministrato(s of the estates of, 
authorized to convey real estate, 146 

Ingalls,1. Allowance to, 94,253,347,445 
Indi(tns, Penobscot, Governor, &c. 

authorized to appoint a person 
to negotiate with, 

To appoint an agent for, 
Grant to the Chiefs of the, 
Treaty with, confirmen, 
Duplicate of the treaty, &0.. 

to be sent to the cOlllmissiOl~erS 
under the act of separation, 

IS 

29 
30 
52 
56 

ill,. 

of Representatives, Secretary 
and Clerk to prepare indlces to, 162 

Joy, Doings of the town of, made 
valid, 22:l 

Jurisprudence, Board of, eg.tablished, 27 
to superintend tlJe pub­

lishing of the laws, 12S 
Compensation to th& board 

of, 63, 90, 128 
Justices of the Peace, To account 

for fines and fol'feitures, 
Penalty for neglect, 
To render an account to 

county Treasurer on oath, 
Doings of certain, made va-

58 
ib. 

50 

lid, 60, 75, 84 
Justice, Chir,f, Of the C.C.C. Pleas 

for the third e<lHern circuit, al. 
10IVunce to,' !i3 



INDEX. 

K. 
'l{ellogg, Eli/ah, Chapl ain of the 

Senate, allowance to, 68, 143, 252, 
L 343, 440 

I(endall, Henry, mal'l'iages solemni-

Land~, Public, Governor and 'COun" 
cd to ap\Joint Agents for the 
preservation of timber' on, 235 

Report of the Committee on 
respecting British depredatiolls: 395 

Governor authorized to cor­
respond with the Governor of 
New Bl'UllS\vick, respecting de-

zed by, made valid, 28 
I(enncbec, County tax, 64,155,249, 359 

. [428 predations on, 396 
Duty of the Land Agen\ & 

Attorney General relative to 
depredatiolls and trespasses on, 397 

Agent for, a uthorized to coll- ' 
vey to Phillip Page and others, 422 

to carry into effect con­
tracts with certain set-

County, valuation of, 71 
Rennebunlc Bank, election 'of the Di-

rectors of, confirmed, 145 
I(jnsman, Joseph, and R. Crosb,'I, 

Commissioners undel' the act 
of Separation, to convey lands 
~ ~8 

Knight, TVcstbrook, widow of, and 
another' authorized to convey 

tlers on, 43ti 
together with (he Land A-

430 gent of Massachusetts, to 
L. examine claims of the two 

Lafayette, General, Governor 811tho- States to certain lands, 442 
thorized to extend an invitation Lane, Rvfus I(. and Anson G. 
to, requesting him to visit this Chandler, accounts of how to 
State, 400 be settled, 332 

Land ./lgent and Surveyor, appoint- Laws, Manner of printing directed, 35 
ment of authorized, &c. 34 Secretary of Stnte to super-

Land, Release of, to John Perham intend the publication &; print-
au thorized, 232 ing of, 

For the Passamaguo(ldy 111- to cause each (own, and 
dians, purchaso of authorized, 156 certain officers, to be fur-

Lands, Ministerial and School, In nished with one printed 
the sevemltowns, SelectmEn to copy of, " ib. 
return lists of to the SecretRry Distribution of provided for I 68 
of State, 323 And Resolves, Committee ap-

Lands, Belonging to Massachusetts, pointed to contract for the 
Agreement for the purchase of printing of, 
ratified, 77 Allowance to printers of 

Treasurer authorized to give newspapers for publishing, 130,219 
security for, 81 One set of to be furnished to 

Governor anrl Council to ap- the Hon. Joseph Story, 127 
, point an Agent, &c. ib. And Resolves,promulglltion & 

'Lands, Public, Provision fot'mak- distribution of, pl'Ovided for, 129,218 
ing mads through and sale of copies of to be furnish-
authorized, 89 to certain officers, 'ib. 

Time for making roads Of the U. States, how to be 
through extended, 132 distributed, 

Commissioners authorized to Officers receiving, or their ex-
convey certain, 218 eClltors or administl'ators, to 

Cuntracted for with COlnmis- deliver' to theil' successors in 
sioners, Governor Of Agent au- office, 320 
thorized to execute deeds of, 231 Lebanon, Doings of the first Parish 

And tenements in the town of in made valid, . 346 
Portland, sale of authorized, 235 Legislltilt"e, Sense of, respecting the 

Set off by Commissioners powers of the general govern-
sale of authorized, ' 236 ment over the Militia, 

In the c0unty of ''Vashing- Place of meeting designated, 
ton, Governor, &c, authorized 61, 161, 253, 321l, 429 
to open a road through, 326 Compensation of th6 mem-

Governor, &c, to appoint a bers fixed, 137 
committee to locate a road Lewis Lathrop, allowance to, 68 
thl'Ough, &c. from No.4, 2nd Lincoln county tax, 64, 155,245,359,428 
Range, llorth of the Bingham Valuation of, 71 
purchase, to meet another road, 326 Loans" Treasurer authorized to ob-
, Appropriation fot' carrying tam, .' 39, ,66, 140, 255 
mto effect the act respecting, 354 ProvIsIOn for the rClmburse-

ment of, 76 

real estale, 

36 

94 

319 

37 
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Locle, TVaI'd, allowa nee to, 
Lombard, Ephraim H. Admission to 

practice law as an Ilttorney 

00 Message 0/ Ihe Governor, Respecting 
report of Commissioners on 

authorized, 407 
Lm'{tn, Fra.ncis, and John Neptune, 

allowance to, 255 
Lowell, Francis C. and Edward I. 

Guardians of, and another, au­
thorized to convey real estate, 

Lowell, Moses, all<Hvanre to, 
Lowney, Nathaniel.M. Admission of 

to practice law as an attoruey 
all thorized, 

Lyman and .!llfred, Committee ap­
pointed to determine the line 
between, 

1\{. 

Manson, JrIoses, marriage of made 

310 
313 

394 

323 

valid, 67 
}'lap, Mellishes, Secretary of State 

authorizer! to purchase three 
copies of, 60 

Maps and Books, received f:'Om 
Massachusetts,order respecting, 24 

.Ma"/'iage, of l\Joses Manson mllde 
valid, 67 

77 
309 

Of Samuel 'Winter, 
Of George Smith, 

JIIa?"'iages, Solemnized by Henry 
Kendall, made valid, 

By certain ministers, made 
valid, 

:Ma,.yland Resolutions, Report of 

28 

02 

committee respecting, 126 
Resolve of. this State relating 

to, 
.lYIatinicus Island, Laud Agent direc­

ted to a release of to James 
Hall and others, 

.l1Ieeling Holtse, First Baptist in 
Bath, tax 011 the pews and seats 
in, authorized, 

J~Iellen, Prentiss, & Peleg Sprague, 

127 

406 

250 

allowance to, 419 
Men'ill, JlIaI'Y, authorized to convey 

real estate, 55 
.lYIerrill, John, allowance to, 94,253,44. 
JtIessage of the Got'ernor, At the 

meeting of the Legislature, 11, 45, 
113, 197, 299, 381 

Relative to Books anel Maps 
receiver\ of Massachusetts, 24 

Relative to costs in cl'iminal 
prosecutions, 

Accompanying certain Re­
solves, 

Respecting 'Weights and 
Measures, 

Respecting public lands, &c. 
Respecting expenditures, &c. 
Respecting Military Stores, 

30 

53 

139 
147 
151 
215 

documents relative to public, 234' 
RespeCting the 3d Division of 

tbe Militia, 317 
Respecting accounts of A­

gents of the Penobscot Indians, 321. 
Respecting Ohio reselu tions, 322 
Respecting a Resolution of 

the S tate of Georgia, 325 
Respecting the 2d Division of 

Militia, 391 
Respecting a communication 

from the Directors of the Ame-
rican Asylum, 392 

Respecting a Resolution of 
the State of Georgia, 394 

of the State of N. Jersey, 402 
Respecting milital'y guard at 

Castine, 405 
Respecting vacancy of Major 

General of the 6th Division of 
Militia, 406 

Respecting report of the 
committee appointer! to confer 
with the Directors of the Ame-
rican Asylum, 407 

Respecting field ordnance, 41S 
accoulits of Sam'l Call, 424 

of Sam'I F. Hussey, 425 
Respecting communication 

from the Inspector General of 
HopH, 429 

Respecting Report of the Di­
rectors of the State Prison, 

Respecting accounts of Jack­
son Davis, 

Respecting depredations on 

432 

439 

public lands, 446 
Messengers, Of the several branches 

of the Legislature, compensa­
tion of fixed, 

Allowance to, 
3,5 

94, 130, 154, 253 
344,347, 445 

Jlliz.ilary .!lccoltnts, Report of the 
committee on, 85 

Provision for the payment of, 07 
.lYIilitary Stores,and Arms, Governor 

au thodzed to procure this State's 
proportionof,from Massachusetts, 29 

Militm'y Stores, and O..anance, 
Governor's Message respecting, 
&c. 

Militia, Sense of the Legislatltl'~ 
respecting the powers of the 
general government over 

Time for officers in, to take 
and subscribe certain oaths ex­
tended, 

Governor to provide for the 
safe keeping of articles granted 

142 

37 

61 

for the use of, 164 
Purchase of blank books for 

the use of, authorized, 250 



llIIDEX. 

Militia Law, Adjutant General to 
procure the printing of, &c. 39, 84 

MinaI, allowance to the town of, 313 
Jrliscelianeous .!lccounts, aUowen, ' 173 

247, '340, 452 
Ministel's of the Gospel,Pl'Operty of, 

37 

istrators to deliver copies nf ((rtf 
la ws furnished them, to their 
'lIccessors, 130, 21~ 

Certain, to be fUl'IIished with 
laws of the U. States, 319 

QlJices, Public, inhabitan ts of the 
county of York, required to give 
in their votes, as to the place of 

to be returned ny assessors, 
Certain, having solemnized 

marriages illegally, exempted 
hom prosecution, 

Monroe, doings of the town of made 
valin, 

keeping, 317 
82 O,·dnance and Milita1'Y Stores, Gov- , 

ernol' and Council to procure 
73 

Monroe, James, President of the U. 
States, public services of, ap-
proved, 442 

:!t1ontville, Doings of the town of 
made valid, 

Moore, Herbel'! T. allowance to, 
Musical Insintmenls, &c. Appropria­

tion for the purchase of, 

N. 

31 
348 

163 

Neptune, John, allowance to, 134 
and Francis LOl'lln,allowal\ce to, 255 

New Castle, Fine upon the town of, 
remitten, 329 

from Massachusetts, 142 
Appropl'iation for the pur-

chase of, 419 
Osgood, Timothy, allowance to, 136 
Osgood, .!lpollos, allowance to, 344 
Ortsjield, doings ofthe town of, made 

valirl, 403 
Oxfm'd C'o'y, tax on, 64, 155, 249, 359, 42B 

Valuation of, 71 
Sheriff of, and other officers 

in, empowered to commit crim .. 
inals to the gauls in Cumberland 
or York, 124 

P. 
Page, Philip, & others, land agent Newhall, .!llbe1't, and others, aIlow-

ance to, 81 authol'ized to convey land to, 422' 
Pages, of tile Senate and House of 

Representatives, allowance to, 35 Newry, Doings of the town of, con-
finned, ' 311 

Nichols, Ichabod, Chaplain, allow-
ance, 68, 91,143, 251, 353, 440 

Nichols, .!lmos, allowance to, 91,225 
Nichols, John and J osepb I1s1ey, 

Administrators of the estates 
of, authorized to convey real 
estate, 

Nor!h Salem, dassen to vote in the 
choice of Representatives, 

Norwood, TVilliam, Compensation to 
for trespas,es of the Passama­
quoddy Indians, 

Committee appointed to de­
termine concerning trespasses 
on la luI of, 

146 

349 

250 

308 
Noyes, PMker, Authorized to convey 

real e~tate, 309 
312, 420 Nye, Heman, ailowance to, 

o. 
Oaths, before whom certain officers 

shall take and subscribe the 
oath prescribed by the constitu­
tion, 

Time for officers in the militia 
to take, &c. extended, 

Officers, tbe time to which salaries 
shall be made up and paid, 

Certain to be furnished with 
copies of the laws and re-

20 

61 

51 

50lves, 129, 219 
And their executors or admin-

Parish, Assessors of the fi rst Con­
gregational, in '''Vestbrook, au­
thorized to issue warrants for 
the collection of taxes, 220 

Passamaquoddy Indians, grailt 
to the agent of, 

Purchase of latld for, author-
56 

ized, 156 
Pauper accounts, allowed, 165 
Pay Roll, error in correcten, 40 

Of the Senate, 93,164,256,352,455 
Of the House of Representa-

tives, 97, 157, 257, 354, 456 
Payson, Ed1Vft1'd, Chaplain, allow-

a nce to, 143, 252, 353, 440 
Penobscot County, tax on, 64, 155, 249 

Valuation of, 
(359, 428 

71 
Penobscot Indictns,Governor author­

izerl to appoint a person to ne-
gotiate with, 28 

to appoi I1t an agent for 29 
Grant to the Chiefs of, 52 
'freaty with, confirmed, 56 
Appropriation fol',&c. 251 
Allowance to, 255, 315 

Pension, g"an!ed, to' Thurston 
Cald, 75,3011 

To John ClIl'lton, 2d, 76,220,308 
To David Seavy, 91, 2I7 
To Oliver Perkin., 125 
To Timothy Hall,jr. 12r, 405 
To Elijah Douglas, 221 

To James Pomeroy, 420 
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Perham, John, release of land to, 
au thorized, 

Perkins, Olivet, pension granted to, 
PeI'l'Y, John, allowance to, 
Pews (lnd Seats, in the first Baptist 

meeting-house, in Bath, tax on, 
authot'lzerl, 

Phillips, doings of the town of, con­
firmed, 

Pike, Bennett, and others, allow­
ance to, 

Pike, John, administrators of the 
estate ot; with ano,he,', author· 

232 
125 
421 

250 

136 

307 

izer! to convey real est\lte of, 31s 
Passadumkeag, classed to vote for 

Rept'esentatives. 349 
PlafLta/ion, No.1, 7th Range, in the 

couuty of Penobscot, remittance 
to, fo\' exeess of taxes assessed 1 

No. I, in the county of Ox­
ford, doings of, made valid, 

No.4, in the county of Ox­
ford, clilssed to'vote in the 
ehoice of Representatives, 

No.8, 
Fryeburg Addition, 

Polls, of Shakers and Quaket's, and 
the property of ministefs of the 
gospel, to be Ie turned by as­
sessors, 

5B 

427 
441 
423 

37 

Pr'inting, of the 1a \Vs, &c, mannet' 
of, directed, 35 

Committee appointed to con-
tract for, 69 

Allowance to Gdffin & Tap­
pan, for, 

To Thayer, Tappan & Stick-
155 

ney, for, 163 
For the State, Secretary of 

State authoozed to contract 
for, 214, 401 

Allowance to Todd & Smith, 
for, 227 

Appropriation for defraying 
the expenses of, 345 

Pl'ison, State, [see Stale Prison.] 
Probate Courts, times of holding in 

the counties of Oxford and Pe-
nobscot, 38, 403 

Probate Records, for the county of 
Oxford, to be kept in the shire 
Ww~ " 

Promulgation and dist.ibution, of 
the Laws and Resolves, 35, 129, 219 

Punishment qf Con'victs, committee 
on the SUbject of, to be appoint­
ed, 

Q. 

135 

And estates, of the State, ag­
gregate of, 

73 Quakers and Shakers, polls of to be 
retumed by assessors, 37 

Number of, reduced, in the 
valuation of the town c,f Mon-
roe, 

Pond Island, Governor authorized 
129 

to conv~y to the U, 5t ... tes, 88 
Potter, Benjamin J. allowance to, 239 
Port/and, place of meeting of the 

Legislature, 61, 161,253,328,429 
Potter, Barl'et/, authorized to sell re­

alestata, 214 
AHthOlized to settle certain 

accounts before the Judge of 
Probate for the county of York, 229 

Poulsand, William, executor of the 
last will of, authorized to con-
vey real estate, 320 

Powder, .Artillery, &c. [see .Artille.'Y'] 
Pownal, rloings of tbe town of, made 

Quartermaster General, and .Adju-
tant General, before whom to be 
qualified, 

Appropriation for department 
20 

o~ 75 
Accounts of department of, 

stated, 446 
Quartermasters of Regimellts, ~c, 

accounts of, allowed, 171,241,337. 
[449 

Quo Warranto, Attomey Genel'al to 
institute a process of, against 
"the proprietors of Cathance 
B~p~ 4. 

R. 
valid, 

President & Vice-President, cboice 
23 Rand, .Asa, Chaplain, allowance 

to, 344, 440 
of Electors of, provided for, 31 1 350 

President of the Senelte and Speake.' 
of the House of Representatives, 
to receive additional pay, 35 

Rand, Samuel, do. do. 344, 440 
Records, of the Register of Probate, 

for the county of Oxford, to be 

P"ess, Governor authorized to pro­
cure for the use of the State, 

Printer to the State, committee ap-

Itept in the shire town, 75 
23 Records, Public, provision for the se­

cmi ty of, agaiost fire, 
Release, of Timothy Wolcott from 

prison, authorized, 

427 

pointed to contract with, 20 
P finters' .Accounts, a\lowed, 173, 246, 

[339, 451 
OfnelVspapers, allowance to, 

for printing the laws, &c. 69 

124 
Report, of the Committee of both 

Houses, relative to the purchase 
oflands belonging to Ma.sachll-
setts" 5il 
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R8porl, Of Committees on the Pay 
Roll of the House of Represent-
atives, 101, 102 

Of Committee on Resolutions 
of MaJ'yhlndalld other States, I26 

On Goverllor's Message 
respecting the deaf & uumb,392, 416 

Appointed to confer with 
the Directors of the A mel'ican 
Asylum, 408 

Reporter, of the flecisions of the S. 

Rice, l1/illiam, Land Agent author­
hcd to conves Jand to, 

Richardson, Joshua, and S. Trask, 
allowance to, 

Richardson, Lulher, &otr.ers, allow_ 

402 

227 

ance to, 30t 
Ripley, 7'lwmas B. Chaplain, al-

lowance to, 143,252,343,440 
Roads, through the public lands, 

provision for making, 
Time for making ex­

tended, 

39 

132 J. C. salary of, to be pairl quar­
terly, 

Reports, Greenleq/'s, purchase of, 
51 Road, Governor and Council au­

thorized to open, through the 
State's land, &c. 326 authorized, 230, ~93 

Representatives, first apportionment 
of, on the several cOllnties, &c. 95 

Classification, under the ap­
portionment of, alr,ererl, 

Compensation of the members 
130 

of the HOllse of, fi:<ed, 138 
Resolution, of the State of Georgia, 

Govel'llor's message respocting, 325 
Disapproved, ib. 

Resolutions, of tbe Stato of Mary-
land and other States, report of 
committee respecting, 

Resolutions of this State re­
lating to, 

Of the Sta te of Georgia, Illi­
nois and Tennessee, Govern­
or's message I'espectillg, 

Of the Directors of the Amer­
ican Asylum, 

Resolution of this State a­
greoing to the pl'Oposols of the 
American Asylum, 

126 

12i 

305 

415 

443 

To appoint a committee 
to locate from No.4, North 
of the Bingham Purchase, 

Through No's 1 and 2, Eagt 
of Penobscot river, Governor & 
Council a"uthorized to ascel'lain 
the expediency of opening, 

I(clJncbec~ Goveruol' & Coun .. 
cil to appoint un Agent for the 

ib. 

329 

purpose of opening, 327, 404 
Rose, Daniel, and Nicholas Emery, 

allowance to, 66 
and others, allowance 

to, . 230, 3J4 
Ruggles, Thomas, administrator of 

the "state of, authorized to con-
vey real estate, 316 

s. 
Salaries, Of officers, the times of mak­

ing up ann p"yment of, 
Sat! oJlhe Stale, Hesoll'e providing 

for, 
Descl:iption and explanation 

51 

21 Resolve, directing the manner of 
printing the fa IVS, &c. to be pre­
fixed to the printed copies aud 
first volume oftbe laws, 

Apportioning the Represent­
atil'es, &c. explanation of, au-

of tbe Device of, ib. 
36 Scat qf Government, Committee to 

thorizing. 131 
Resoh'es, manner of pdnting direct-

ed, 36 
Secretal'y of State to super-

intend the printing of, &c. iIJ. 
Resolves, Comllluuicatio03 of the 

Governor to be prefixefl to, 
Sec,etary of Statu to cause 36 

each town, ann CAl'tain officers, 
to be furnished with, &0. 

Rewlves and .f1d., manner of eugros­
sing and preserving, 

Promulgation a nd distribu-

ib. 

52 

tion of, provided for, 129, 218 
Returns, Blank, of votes for GOI'ern­

or, Se.nators, &c. to be procured 
and distrihutec1 by the Se~reta· 
ry of State, 63, 222 

Forms of, prescribed, 64, 223 
Review, inhabitants of Dnrham au­

thorized to pl'Osecu te, 421 

designate a place for, ]62 
Serwy, David, Pension granted to, 91,217 
S,crel(try qf State"Before wh'!lI1 to be 

qualified, 20 
Dil'octed to apply fOl' and re­

ceive from Massachusetts, cer­
tuin books and maps, &c. 

Secretary qf State, To cause certain 
24 

accouuts to be printed, 150 
To superintend the publica­

tion and printing of the laws, 
To cause to be furnished to 

each town, und certain officers, 
one printed copy of the laws and 
lesolves, 

Allowanco to, for clerk hire, 
Allthorized to purchltse three 

copies Mellish's map, 
Duty of, in relation to engross­

ing and preserving the acts and 

36 

ib. 
37 

60 

resolves, 52 
To contract for printing, 213, 401 
AllO\vance to, 331 
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Selln/t,Pey Roll of, 93: 164, 255,352,456 
President of, to receive adlli-

Slate Prism!, Income oC, 434 
Statemellt ofapproprialions fOl', ib. 

tional pay, 35, 168 Abstract of avails received, 435 
Compensation of the mem-

bers of, ib. 
Officers of, ib. 
Number of con vic Is in,&c. 436 

Senators, Anrl Representa tives in 
Congress, instructed respecting 
the claims .of IVlassachusetts ~n 

Report of committee on the 
affairs of, 437 

the V. Slates, 38, 155,392 
Appropriation for the support 

of, ib. 
State divided into districts for 

the choice of, 
Sessions, Special Court of, in the 

county of Oxford, authorized, 
Settlel's, On the pUblic lands, Land 

Agent authorized to carry into 

Slate Printing, Appropriation for, 440 
91 Stctlionary, Sccretal'y of State au­

thol'ized to purchase, 
A ppropriation for the purchase 

of, 41,3 
124 

67 

effect cuntracts with, 430 
Story, Hon . .Joseph, One set of the 

Jaws 10 be fu .... islH'rl to, 127 
Sewall, 1Vm. B. Allowance to, 253,345 
Shaffers and Quakers, Polls to be re­

turned by f\ssesSOI S, 

Shaw, ]l1a80n, Allowance to, 
37 

328 

Streeter, Russell, Chaplain, Allow-
a nce, 143, 252, 343, 44() 

Strong, Doings of the town of, made 
valid, 

Sheriff', Of the counly of Oxford, and 
other officers, emfJowered to com ... 
mit c>'iminals to the gaols of 

81 

Cumberland or York, 124 

Sullivan Bl"idge, Town of Sullivan 
authorized to abate the taxes on 229 

SU'an, 11"111. and others, allowance to, 81 
Swett, John, Administratrix of the es­

tate of, authorized to convey re-Sheriff's, Accounts of, allow-
ed, 172,246,338, 451 

Smith, George, Marriage of, made 
valid, 

Smith, Jllanassah, jr. Administrator 
of, authurized to convey real es­
tate\ 

Smith, John 1(. Allowance to, 
Smith, Sallmel E. Treasurer to pay 

the expenses of a court martial 
to, 

Smith, Todd &, Allowance to, for 
printing, 

Society, Jllliine ITistorieal, Secretary 
of State ta deposite a copy of 
tbe la IVS and resolves ill the li-

309 

310 
430 

87 

227 

brary of, 320 
Somerset Co'ty.Tax on,64,155,249,359,422 

Valuation of, 72 
Somerset and Washington Count'ies, 

Valuation of,' corrected, 
Speaker of the House of Rep's. And 

President of tbe Senate, to )'t'-

239 

ceive additional pay, 35, 168 
Sprague, Peleg and Prentiss !\Iellan, 

Allo\\'ance to, 419 
Standlil'd, Of weights and measures, 

TreaSU1Cl' to omit purchasing, 233 
State, Valuation for, established, 69 

al esta te, 406 

'1'. 
Tappan, Griffin and, Allowance to, 155 
Tax, Of the Banks, treasurer author­

ized to l"('cci ve, 25 
On the several coun-

ties, 64, 151l, 249, 359, 42B 
On the pews and seats in the 

first Ilaptist m~etillg house in 
Bath, authorized, 250 

Taxes, On Sullh'an Bridge, abatement 
of, authorized, 229 

Taxes, County, One or more of the 
J lIstices of the Court of Sessions 
au thorized in certain cases,. 330 

'l'aylOl", Joshua, Chaplain, allow-
ance to, 143, 252, 343, 440 

Tenbrotck, PetTItS S. Chaplain, al-
lowance to, 143,252, 343, 440 

Thrtyel', Tappan & Stickney, al-
lowance to, 163 

Thayer, jJbijah IY. Allowance to, 424 
Tha:cter, Levi, Authorized to con­

vey real estate, 
'PIWIlIUS, l~'lias, Commissioner of the 

treasllry, allowanct! to, 
Thomaston, Doings of the lown of, 

31I 

331 

made valid, 329 Provision for the reimburse­
ment of loans to, 76 Til/on, JV'lithuniel, allowance 10, 215 

State jJrsei'!ltl, Governor and Coun­
cil autborized to procure a deed 
of land, &c. 

Slate Prison, Treasurer to obtain a 
loan to defray the expenses of 

441 

erecting, 255 
Appropriation for the support 

o~ 349 
Expenses of,rol' one yrur st:1.teI1,433 

Todd & Smith, Allowance to, 227 
Tomah, Loui, Indian Agent authoriz-

ed to discharge demands against, 423 
Tozier, WUlilllll, Allowance to, 432 
'l''''iftol1, Mark, Allowance to, 225, 322 
T"easurel' of State, Before wbom to 

be qualified, 
Authorizeu to receive moneys 

from the Treasurer of Mass. 

20 

., 
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'i'rea,!urer of Stale, A'tllhol'ized to re­
ceive the tax of the banks, and 
to obtain a loan for the Std te, 25 

to obtain a loan of $15,000,28 
Directed to obtain from the 

Treasurer of Mas.achllsetts, the 
tax on Cumberland Bank, 33 

Allowance t~, for Clerk hire, 37 
Authorizcd to obtain a loan of 

$~5,000 39 
to obtain a loan of $30,000, 66 
to give security to the 

Treasurer of Massachusetts, for 
payment of, allJount for public 
lands, 81 

Directed to pay Samuel E. 

Valuation, Allowance to the com. 
miltee on, 

For the State, establisheq, 
Aggregate of, 
Corrected, 

51 
69 
73 

322 
Of Washington and Somer-

set counties, cOl'I'ected, 239 
Vance, William, a 1I0wance to, 255 
Votes, for Govel'llor and Senator's, 

ami certificates of elections of 
Representatives, fOllns of re-
tu rns of, 65, 61) 

Provision for the printing & 
distributing of retllrns, 222 

w. Smith, the expenses of a Court 
Martial, 87 TYalke,', Supply, authorized to convey -

real estate, 225 Authorized to obtain £Lloan 
of $40,000, 

Allowance to, for procuri ng 
140 

fuel, 163 
Te omit purchasing a stand­

ard of weights and measures, 
Allowance to, for Clerk 

233 

hire, 237, 344 
To obtain a .loan of $20,000, 255 
To plIrcha.e fuel, 348 

T"easurer of the Convention, Mes­
sage of tho Governor respecting 
accollnts of, 15] 

Discharged of balance of ac­
-Collnt, 153 

To deliver his accounts and 
vouchers to the Treas'r. of State, ib. 

Treasu,'ers of Counties, To notify 
Justices of the Peace to account 
for fines, received by them, 

T,·easury,Allowance to Elias Thom-
58 

as, commissioner of, 331 

TYard, Evis, and Theophilus Dowe; pro­
ceeds of the real estate of Isaac 
Dowe, granted to, 313 

,",Van'en, '-ViZ/iam G. andR. Goodwin, 
authorized to convey real estate, 143 

TYarsaw,Court oiSessions for the coun-
ty of Somerset, authorized to build 
a bridge in, 252 

TfT ashington County, tax on, 64, 155, 249, 
[359, 428 

Valuation of, 70 
,",VaterfOl·d, domgs of the town of, made 

valid, 431 
TYaterhouse, Israel, 4' Joshua Dunn,j,'. 

allowance to, 92 
Weights and .]IIeasures,' Treasurer au­

thorized to omit purchasing a 
st£Lndard of, 140, 233 

Westbrook, Assessors of the first Con­
gregational parish in, authorized 
to issue warrants for the collection 
of taxes, 22() 

Weston, Ruel, allowance to, 404 
Treaty, With the Penobscot Indians 

confirmed, 
provision for cal'l'ying in­

to etfect, 

59 
Whileh.", Joseph, authorized to con-

56 vey real estate, 
Whitney, Ephmim, accounts of, bal-

Trespasses, Of tbe PassamaCJuoddy 
Indians, allowance to William 

]50 

Nor\'foo(l for, 250 
Trial, New, granted to John Wyllie, 153 
Tyler, John E. Administrator of, 

authorized to sell and convey 
real estate, 320 

v. 
Union, Doings of tbe First Congre­

gational society in, made valid, 74 
United States, Instructions to the 

Senators and Representatives 
in Congl'ess respecting claims 
on, 38, 155,392 

Laws of,how to be distributed, 319 
Unilp, Doings of the tOlVn of con­

firmed, 224 
V. 

Valuation, directions to the cOlllmit­
tee on, '10 

anced, 255 
Whitney, Joseph, petition of, respect-

ingthe location oflands, granted, 429 
TYild.,·, Ebenezer C. allowance to, 332 
~Vilkins, Daniel, allowance to, 156 
11 'ilIon,doings of the town of, confirmed, 222 
TVint.", Sam'l, marl'iage of, made valid, 77 
TYiscasset, doings of the first par'ish in, 

made valid, 56 
Wolcot, Timothy, release of, from pris-

on, authorized, 124 
TYood, Daniel, Esq. doings of, as Jus-

tiee of the Peace, made valid, 7" 
TVOI'ks, Great, provisions for building 

a bridge over "Great Works Stream," 146 
TVyllie, John, new trial granted to, 153 

Y. 
York County, tax on, 64, 155, 249, 359, 429 

Valuation of, 69 
Erection of a Jail in, authorized, 239 
Inhabitants of, reqnirect to give 
in their I'otes, as to the place of 
holding the Judicial Courts, &c, 3]7 


